7.12.1998 conveyed the sanction of the President of India to the payment of 
Grant-in-aid amounting to Rs. 83.26 lakhs (Rupees eighty-three lakhs and twenty-six

thousand) only as first and last installments to the total grant of Rs. 83.26 lakhs to
be released in 1998-99 towards salary to the posts of 484 (four hundred eighty-four)
of Hindi Graduate Teachers in High/Junior High Schools to the Principal Accounts
Office, Department of Education, New Delhi for the State of Manipur for the
Centrally Sponsored Scheme of appointment and training of Hindi Graduate
Teachers in non-Hindi Speaking State. The Cabinet/Government of Manipur had
taken a decision on 27.3.1999 for creation of 484 (four hundred eighty-four) posts of
Hindi Graduate Teachers and the Matriculate Hindi Teachers for the year 1999-2000
for the said Centrally Sponsored Scheme and in pursuance of the said Cabinet
decision taken on 27.3.1999, the Government of Manipur issued order being No.
4/14/1999-SE (S), dated Imphal 16.4.1999 for creation of 484 posts of Hindi Graduate

[...]

Centrally sponsored scheme of appointment and training of Hindi Teacher in
non-Hindi Speaking State, Release of Central Assistance to the Government of
Manipur during 1998-1999. Sir,

I am directed to convey the sanction of the President of India to the payment of a
grant-in-aid amounting to Rs. 83,26,000/- (Rupees eighty-three lakhs twenty-six
thousand only) as First and last instalment of the total grant of Rs. 83.26 lakhs to be
released in 1998-1999 towards the salary of 484 post of Hindi Teachers in
High/Junior High Schools to the Secretary to the Government of Manipur,
Department, of School Education, Imphal, Manipur.

[...]

By order and in the name of Governor

Sd/-
(Ch. Birendra Singh)
Commissioner to the Government of
Manipur.

Memo No. 4/14/99-E(S)

Imphal, the 16th April, 1999

5. The writ petitioners pleaded in the writ petition that out of the 484 (four hundred
eighty-four posts) so created, 192 (one hundred ninety-two) posts were allotted to
grant-in-aid High/Junior High Schools and grant-in-aid Primary Schools and the
remaining posts are sub-divided for promotion quota and direct recruitment quota.
Accordingly, 146 (one hundred forty-six) posts of Hindi Teachers out of the said 484
(four hundred eighty-four) posts for the said Centrally Sponsored Scheme were to
be filled up by direct recruitment from the eligible and qualified candidates. The
Director of Education (S), Government of Manipur under his letter being No.
9/90/84-ED (Hindi) (Pt), Imphal dated 30.4.1999 requested the Director of
Employment, Government of Manipur to sponsor candidates for recruitment of 146
(one hundred forty-six) posts of Hindi Graduate Teachers in the Primary/Junior/High
and Higher Secondary Schools both for hill and valley against that post of Central
Plan. It is also stated in the letter that Class III DPC (Selection Committee) for
appointment of the said 146 (one hundred forty-six) posts of Hindi Graduate
Teachers would be held on 25.5.1999. The said letter of the Director of Education (S),
Government of Manipur dated 30.4.1999 read as follows:
Government of Manipur

Office of the Director of Education (S) No. 9/90/84-ED (Hindi) Pt, Imphal, the 30th

[...]

Secretary, Department of Elementary Education and Literacy, Ministry of Human
Resource Development, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.

14. It is also stated that the Government of Manipur by issuing the order No.
11/1/2003-SE (S), Imphal dated 21.5.2005 had accorded sanction to the extension of
9137 (Nine thousand one hundred thirty-seven) numbers of temporary post of
Education (S) Department, Manipur for the period from 1.3.2005 to 28.2.2006. 9137
(Nine thousand one hundred thirty-seven) posts mentioned in the order of the
Government of Manipur dated 21.5.2005 also include the 146 (one hundred
forty-six) posts of Hindi Graduate Teachers for direct recruitment quota under the
said Centrally Sponsored Scheme. By another letter of the Director of Education (S),
Government of Manipur being No. 2/26/68-ED(S), Imphal dated 3.2.2006 requested
the Commissioner (Education/S), Government of Manipur to obtain approval of the
Government of Manipur to the extension of temporary posts of Hindi Teachers
numbering 8239 (Eight thousand two hundred thirty-nine) including the said 146
(one hundred forty-six) posts of Hindi Graduate Teachers for direct recruitment
quota. As such, it is the case of the petitioners that even though the said 146 (one
hundred forty-six) posts of Hindi Graduate Teachers for direct recruitment quota for
which the writ petitioners had been recommended for appointment available for
regular appointment, the State respondents without any jurisdiction and reason had
denied to issue appointment orders for appointment of the petitioners on regulars